

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ANDREW KISELA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMY HUGHES,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARK BRNOVICH  
Attorney General of Arizona

DOMINIC E. DRAYE  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

PAULA S. BICKETT

DANIEL P. SCHAACK

ROBERT R. McCRIGHT

Assistant Attorneys General  
1275 West Washington Street  
Phoenix, AZ 85007  
(602) 542-3333  
solicitorgeneral@azag.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . . 3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS . . . . . 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 3

I. Facts . . . . . 3

II. Proceedings . . . . . 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT . . . . . 12

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Finding of a Constitutional  
Violation Fails to Consider Potential Third-  
Party Harm, in Contravention of Precedent from  
this Court and Four Circuits . . . . . 12

II. The Panel Manifestly Erred by Denying  
Qualified Immunity, and Summary Reversal Is  
Appropriate . . . . . 21

A. The Panel’s Cited Cases Did Not Clearly  
Establish a Constitutional Violation . . . . . 21

B. The Conflict Among Judges in the Ninth  
Circuit Demonstrates the Lack of Clearly  
Established Law . . . . . 28

CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order and Amended Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 27, 2017) .....	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (November 28, 2016) .....	App. 51
Appendix C Order in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona (December 20, 2013) .....	App. 70
Appendix D Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions. ....	App. 86
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	App. 86
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	App. 86

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) . . . . .	8, 22, 29
<i>Blanford v. Sacramento Cty.</i> , 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) . . . . .	15, 19, 22
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	8
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014) . . . . .	28
<i>City of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	7, 8, 9, 23, 28
<i>Graham v. Conner</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) . . . . .	6, 12, 13, 17
<i>Glenn v. Washington Cty.</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014) . . . . .	26
<i>Hocker v. Pikeville City Police Dep't</i> , 738 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	20

<i>Jackson v. City of Bremerton</i> , 268 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015) . . . . .	12, 20
<i>Larsen’s Estate v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	16
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>Lopez’s Estate v. Gelhaus</i> , No. 16-15175, 2017 WL 4183595 (9th Cir. Sept. 22, 2017) . . . . .	27
<i>Mace v. City of Palestine</i> , 333 F.3d 621 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) . . . . .	22
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc) . . . . .	8, 27
<i>Montoute v. Carr</i> , 114 F.3d 181 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	16, 17, 27
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) . . . . .	21
<i>People v. Morales</i> , 198 A.D.2d 129 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) . . . . .	16
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) . . . . .	21, 29

<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997) . . . . .	2
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012) . . . . .	13, 26, 29
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) . . . . .	15, 19
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013) . . . . .	29
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Thomson v. Salt Lake Cty.</i> , 584 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	16
<i>Untalan v. City of Lorain</i> , 430 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) . . . . .	25, 27, 30
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) . . . . .	29
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	3, 6, 21
